FORM NLRB-502 (RC) (2-18)

#### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD RC PETITION

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

21-RC-257335

3-3-2020

INSTRUCTIONS: Unless e-Filed employer concerned is located, the employer and all other partie Case Procedures (Form NLRB 4	The petition must as named in the pe 812). The showing	be accompanied etition of: (1) the p of interest should	by both a setition; (2 Id only be	showing of interest (see 6) Statement of Position for filed with the NLRB and si	ib below) ar rm (Form N hould not b	nd a certifica LRB-505); a e served on	ate of service nd (3) Descri the employe	e showing service on iption of Representation er or any other party.	
PURPOSE OF THIS PETITION:     bargaining by Pelitioner and Pel     requests that the National Lab	titioner desires to be	e certified as repre	sentative o	f the employees. The Petiti	oner alleger	s that the fo	flowing circu	imstances exist and	
2a. Name of Employer:				of Establishment(s) involved					
PSAV San Diego Branch	h	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		on Gorge Rd Ste H,					
3a. Employer Representative - Na	me and Title:	3b. Ac	idress (if si	ame as 2b - state same):	* ********				
Natalic Hobson, Regiona		San						¥	
3c. Tel. No.	3d, Cell No.		3e. Fax	No.	3f, E-Mail Address				
619 952 3931		- 5		•		n@psav.	com		
4a. Type of Establishment (Factory,	mine, wholesaler,	etc.)	4b. Princ	cipal Product or Service				re unit is located:	
Contractor			Audio	visual services		San Diego CA			
Sb. Description of Unit Involved:						6a. Numb	er of Employe	ees In Unit:	
Included: See attached						20+			
Excluded:					3	6h Doas	unbetantial nu	mber (30% or more)	
See attached						of the	employees in	the unit wish to be Petitioner?   Yes   N	
Check One: 7a. Request for re	cognition as Barga	ining Representation	ve was mad	de on (Date)	ar		declined race		
on or about (Date)		(If no reply	received, s	o state).					
Ba. Name of Recognized or Certifi	led Barnalning Ag	as Bargaining Rep	resentative	and desires certification un Address:	ider the Act.				
	od odiganing Ag	on in none, as ale	100.7	nuuress.					
8c. Tel. No.	8d. Cell No.		Bo. Fax I	No.	6f. E-Mail	Address			
8g. Affiliation, if any:	J	17	h Date of	Recognition or Certification	Ri Evnirati	on Date of C	urrent or Mos		
og. Miliotun, ii any.				Recent Contract, if any (Month, Day, Year)					
9. Is there now a strike or picketing a	ot the Employer's a	stablishment/s\ lov	rolund? NT	o if so, approxima	talu bour ma	n), amplayed	s see porticle	noting?	
(Name of Labor Organization)	at the Employer a c	statismicinto) inv	Tives: Id	Long-					
10. Organizations or Individuals other	e then Detillanor or	od (hace named to	Home P. co.					nth, Day, Year)	
Individuals known to have a repri							es and other	organizations and	
10a, Name	106.7	\ddress	10c. Tel. !		10c, Tel. N	No.   10d. Cell No.		).	
3	1								
v.	1		10e. Fax h		lo. 10f. E-Mail Address		Address		
11. Election Details: If the NLRB co	inducts and election	n in this matter, sta	te your pos	sition with respect to any su	ch election:	11a. Electio			
Election sought							al Mail	Mixed Manual/Mall	
11b. Election Date(s):	A Company of the Comp	Election Time(s):			SDCC and warehouse				
March 16, 2020		to 8pm		T					
12a. Full Name of Petitioner (include Int'l Alliance of Theatrica			122	12b. Address (street and 3737 Camino Del				iego CA 92108	
12c. Full name of national or internat	long labor organiz	alion of which Polit	inner is an	official or constituent GL no	na sa stata)				
Int'l Alliance of Theatrica				ommand or constructin fir no	,, 60 31410)	*:			
12d, Tel. No.	12e. Cell No.	.,	12f. Fax	No.	12g. E-Mail	Address			
619 640 0042			- Desconden		richard(	@iatse12	2.org		
13. Representative of the Petitione	r who will accept	service of all pap							
13a. Name and Tille: Robert S. Giolito, Attorney			:	ress (street and number, clij Wilshire Blvd Ste 160			A 90025		
13c. Tel. No.	13d, Cell No.		13e. Fax	No.	13f F-Mail	Addrose			
310 935 3555	310 897 108	2	100, 104		13f. E-Meil Addross rgiolito@giolitolaw.com				
declare that I have read the above			re true to t	the berrof my knowledge			mio		
Name (Print)		Signature	1	Fitte				Date	
Robert S. Giolito		100	-//	Jas At	torney	_0	A44	3/2/2020	

WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS ON THIS PETITION CAN BE PUNISHED BY FINE AND IMPRISONMENT (U.S. CODE, TITLE 18, SECTION 1001)

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

Solicitation of the information on this form is authorized by the National Labor Relations Act (M.RA), 29 U.S.C. § 151 ef seq. The principal use of the information is to assist the National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) in processing representation and related proceedings or litigation. The routine uses for the information are fully set forth in the Federal Register, 71 Fed. Reg. 74942-43 (Dec. 13, 2006). The NLRB will further explain these uses upon request. Disclosure of this information to the NLRB is voluntary; however, failure to supply the information may cause the NLRB to decline to invoke its processes.

Attachment to Petition for Election

PSAV San Diego Branch

## Included:

All full time and regular part-time employees employed by the Employer in San Diego County, including all warehouse technicians, drivers, riggers, lead riggers, technicians, technical specialists, technical leads, and technical supervisors.

## Excluded:

All directors, managers, coordinators, supervisors, office clericals, and guards, including regional directors, warehouse directors, sales directors, operations directors, regional managers, HR managers, warehouse managers, operations managers, project managers, sales managers, project coordinators, sales coordinators, rigging coordinators, customer service reps, customer service specialists, customer account specialists, senior warehouse technicians, recruiters, administrative assistants, executive assistants, and interns.

### UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

	DO NOT WI	WRITE IN THIS SPACE				
Case No.	21-RC-257498	Date Filed 3-04-2020				

RC	PETITION	2	1-RC-20/498		3-04-2020	
INSTRUCTIONS: Unless e-	Filed using the Agency's web	site, www.nlrb.gov, submit	an original of this	Petition to a	an NLRB office in the Region	
	cerned is located. The petition					
	on the employer and all other					
	Description of Representation					
	not be served on the employ		IND 4012). The Si	owing or in	terest should only be med	
1 PURPOSE OF THIS PETITIO	N: RC-CERTIFICATION OF REPRE	SENTATIVE - A substantial number	er of employees wish to	he represente	d for purposes of collective	
bargaining by Petitioner and P	etitioner desires to be certified as rep	resentative of the employees. The	Petitioner alleges th	at the following	g circumstances exist and	
	abor Relations Board proceed und					
2a. Name of Employer		2b. Address(es) of Establishme		nd number, city	y, State, ZIP code)	
Spectrum Security Services, Inc	N	1633 E 4th St., Suite #238, CA Santa Ana 92701-				
3a. Employer Representative –	Name and Title	3b. Address (If same a				
Henry Lewis	1010-111	1633 E 4th St., S CA Santa Ana 92	2701-	80 5 40 7 4 7		
3c. Tel. No.	3d. Cell No.	3e. Fax No.		3f. E-Mail Add	TOTAL TOTAL CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE P	
(714) 542-9600	(949) 812-8959	(714) 542-9696			ectrumdetentionservices.com	
4a. Type of Establishment (Facto		cipal product or service		Sa. City	and State where unit is located:	
Security Systems		Security			Los Angeles, CA	
5b. Description of Unit Involved					6a. No. of Employees in Unit:	
Included: See Attached Page	2 for additional details	`			6b. Do a substantial number (30%	
7—U IX ——					or more) of the employees in the	
Excluded: See Attached Page :	2 for additional details				unit wish to be represented by the	
					Petitioner? Yes [ ] No [ ]	
Check One: 7a. Req	uest for recognition as Bargaining Re	[] [H. 이번 : [[전시]] [] 이 [인 : [[전기]] [] [[전기]] [] [[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [	and	f Employer dec	lined recognition on or about	
n		y received, so state).	•			
% Nome of Passagined as Con	tioner is currently recognized as Barg tified Bargaining Agent (If none, so			Act.		
International Union Security Police	e & Fire Professionals of America SP	EDA 8 its Amaloar 25510 Ke	lly Road		<b>.</b>	
8c. Tel No.	8d Cell No.	8e. Fax No.	ille 48066	8f. E-Mail Add	ress	
(800) 228-7492	(586) 709-9563	(586) 772-9644		DLHICKEY01@aol.c		
8g. Affiliation, if any		8h. Date of Recognition of	or Certification	8i. Expiration I	Date of Current or Most Recent	
				Contract, if an	y (Month, Day, Year)	
		03/01/2	0.274		02/29/2020	
9. Is there now a strike or picketing	g at the Employer's establishment(s)	involved? No If so, approx	ximately how many em	ployees are pa	rticipating?	
(Name of labor organization) _		has picketed the Employer since	(Month, Day, Year)			
10. Organizations or individuals o	ther than Petitioner and those named	in items 8 and 9, which have claim	ned recognition as repri	esentatives and	d other organizations and individuals	
	terest in any employees in the unit de					
					T-2-2-1	
10a. Name	10b. Address	7.	10c. Tel. No.		10d. Cell No.	
L.			10e. Fax No.		10f. E-Mail Address	
					Tot. E-Iviali Address	
11. Election Details: If the NLRE	conducts an election in this matter,	state your position with respect to	11a Election Type:	Manual C	Mail Mixed Manual/Mail	
any such election.						
11b. Election Date(s): 3/23/20	11c. Election Tim		<ul> <li>11d, Election Location(s):</li> <li>300 N Los Angeles St. Federal Building &amp; 34 Civic Center Plaza, Santa A</li> </ul>			
		m & 1:30 pm to 2:30 pm				
12a. Full Name of Petitioner (including local name and number)       12b. Address (street and number, city, state, and ZIP code)         STEVE MARITAS Law Enforcement Officers Security Unions LEOSU, LEOS-PBA       1155 F STREET NW #1050 OC Washington DC 20004-					city, state, and zir code)	
12c. Full name of national or inter	national labor organization of which P	etitioner is an affiliate or constituer		20004		
Law Enforcement Officers Security	& Police Benevolent Association LE	OS-PBA				
12d. Tel No.	12e. Cell No.	12f. Fax No.		12g. E-Mail Ad	idress	
(202) 595-3510	(202) 486-8558	(202) 595-3510		Leosunions@g	Jinan, com	
	oner who will accept service of all p					
13a. Name and Title		13b. Address (street an	d number, city, state, a	nd ZIP code)		
13c. Tel No.	13e. Fax No.		13f. E-Mail Ad	dress		
			1-1-1-1			
I declare that I have read the ab	ove petition and that the statement		viedge and belief.			
Name (Print)	Signature Steve Maritas	Title		Date	STORE THE	
	L Organizing Director	Organizing Director		03/5/2020 13:40:56		

TAS Steve Maritas Organizing Director 03/5/2020 13:40:56
WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS ON THIS PETITION CAN BE PUNISHED BY FINE AND IMPRISONMENT (U.S. CODE, TITLE 18, SECTION 1001)

### PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

Solicitation of the information on this form is authorized by the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq. The principal use of the information is to assist the National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) in processing representation and related proceedings or litigation. The routine uses for the information are fully set forth in the Federal Register, 71 Fed. Reg. 74942-43 (Dec. 13, 2006). The NLRB will further explain these uses upon request. Disclosure of this information to the NLRB is voluntary; however, failure to supply the information will cause the NLRB to decline to invoke its processes.

Attachment

### DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

Case

21-RC-257498

Date Filed 3-04-2020

## Employees Included

All full-time and regular part-time detention officers performing guard duties as defined in Section 9(b)(3) of the Act employed by the Employer in Los Angeles & Orange Counties

## **Employees Excluded**

all other employees, office clerical employees, professional employees captains, lieutenants, sergeants, corporals and supervisors as defined by the Act.

FORM NLRB-502 (RC) (2-18)

#### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD RC PETITION

Case No. 21-RC-257595

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

Date Filed 3-6-2020

INSTRUCTIONS: Unless e-Filed using the Agency's website, www.nlrb.gov/, submit an original of this Petition to an NLRB office in the Region in which the employer concerned is located. The petition must be accompanied by both a showing of interest (see 6b below) and a certificate of service showing service on the employer and all other parties named in the petition of: (1) the petition; (2) Statement of Position form (Form NLRB-505); and (3) Description of Representation Case Procedures (Form NLRB 4812). The showing of interest should only be filed with the NLRB and should not be served on the employer or any other party. 1. PURPOSE OF THIS PETITION: RC-CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE - A substantial number of employees wish to be represented for purposes of collective bargaining by Petitioner and Petitioner desires to be certified as representative of the employees. The Petitioner alleges that the following circumstances exist and requests that the National Labor Relations Board proceed under its proper authority pursuant to Section 9 of the National Labor Relations Act. 2a. Name of Employer: 2b. Address(es) of Establishment(s) involved (Street and number, City, State, ZIP code); Building 42 NAS North Island, Coronado, CA Epsilon System Solutions, Inc. 3a. Employer Representative - Name and Title: 3b. Address (if same as 2b - state same): Chelsea Wignall, Human Resources Same 3c. Tel. No. 3d. Cell No. 3e. Fax No. 3f. E-Mail Address cwignall@epsilonsystems.com 619.702.1700 619.573.7827 4a. Type of Establishment (Factory, mine, wholesaler, etc.) 5a. City and State where unit is located: 4b. Principal Product or Service Military Contractor Military Support Coronado, CA 5b. Description of Unit Involved: 6a Number of Employees in Unit: included: All full-time and regular part-time Hoist Technicians. 6b Do a substantial number (30% or more) Excluded: All managers, guards and supervisors as defined by the Act. of the employees in the unit wish to be represented by the Petitioner? X Yes No By petition and Employer declined recognition Check One: X 7a. Request for recognition as Bargaining Representative was made on (Date) on or about (Date) (If no reply received, so state). 7b. Petitioner is currently recognized as Bargaining Representative and desires certification under the Act. 8a. Name of Recognized or Certified Bargaining Agent (If none. so state) None 8c. Tel. No. 8d. Cell No. 8e. Fax No. 8f F-Mail Address 8g. Affiliation, if any: 8h. Date of Recognition or Certification 8i. Expiration Date of Current or Most Recent Contract, if any (Month, Day, Year) 9. Is there now a strike or picketing at the Employer(s establishment(s) involved? No If so, approximately how many employees are participating? (Name of Labor Organization) , has picketed the Employer since (Month, Day, Year) 10. Organizations or individuals other than Petitioner and those named in items 8 and 9, which have claimed recognition as representatives and other organizations and individuals known to have a representative interest in any employees in the unit described in item 5b above. (If none, so state) 10a. Name 10b. Address 10c. Tel. No. 10d. Cell No. 10e. Fax No. 10f. E-Mail Address 11. Election Details: If the NLR8 conducts and election in this matter, state your position with respect to any such election: 11a. Election Type: Manual □ Mail □ Mixed Manual/Mail 11b. Election Date(s): 11c. Election Time(s): 11d. Election Location(s): Tuesday, March 26th, 2020 11:00 a.m. – 11:15 a.m. Building 42 Break Room or Conference 12a. Full Name of Petitioner (including local name and number): 12b. Address (street and number, city, State and ZIP code): 5150 Kearney Mesa Road International Association of Machinists and Acrospace Workers, District Lodge 725 San Diego, CA 92111 12c Full name of national or international labor organization of which Petitioner is an affiliate or constituent (if none, so state): International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO 12g E-Mail Address 12f Fax No. 12e Cell No. 12d Tel. No. imauldin@iam725.org 619-906-0394 13. Representative of the Petitioner who will accept service of all papers for for purposes of the representation proceeding. 13b. Address (street and number, city, State and ZIP code). 13a. Name and Title: Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfeld Caren P. Sencer, Attorney 1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200, Alameda, CA 94501 13e. Fax No. 13f. E-Mail Address 13c. Tel. No. 13d. Celi No. 510-337-1001 510-337-1023 NLRBnotices@unioncounsel.net I declare that I have read the above petition and that the statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. Name (Print) Signature Date Caren P. Sencer Attorney 3/6/2020

#### UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

RC PETITION

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE						
Case No.	21-RC-258117	Date Filed 3-17-2020				

INSTRUCTIONS: Unless e-Filed using the Agency's website, www.nlrb.gov, submit an original of this Petition to an NLRB office in the Region in which the employer concerned is located. The petition must be accompanied by both a showing of interest (see 6b below) and a certificate of service showing service on the employer and all other parties named in the petition of: (1) the petition; (2) Statement of Position form (Form NLRB-505); and (3) Description of Representation Case Procedures (Form NLRB 4812). The showing of interest should only be filed with the NLRB and should not be served on the employer or any other party. 1. PURPOSE OF THIS PETITION: RC-CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE - A substantial number of employees wish to be represented for purposes of collective bargaining by Petitioner and Petitioner desires to be certified as representa ive of the employees. The Petitioner alleges that the following circumstances exist and requests that the National Labor Relations Board proceed under its proper authority pursuant to Section 9 of the National Labor Relations Act. 2a. Name of Employer 2b. Address(es) of Establishment(s) involved (Street and number, city, State, ZIP code) 1517 W Braden Ct CA Orange 92868-CARE Ambulance 3a. Employer Representative - Name and Title 3b. Address (If same as 2b - state same) 1517 W Braden Ct CA Orange 92868-Mike Gorman 3c. Tel. No. 3d. Cell No. 3e. Fax No. 3f. E-Mail Address (714) 288-3800 michael.gorman@falck.com (702) 465-6723 4a. Type of Establishment (Factory, mine, wholesaler, etc.) 4b. Principal product or service 5a. City and State where unit is located: Ambulance Transport Orange, CA 5b. Description of Unit Involved 6a. No. of Employees in Unit: Included: See Attached Page 2 for additional details 6b. Do a substantial number (30% or more) of the employees in the Excluded: See Attached Page 2 for additional details unit wish to be represented by the Petitioner? Yes V No Check One: Request for recognition as Bargaining Representative was made on (Date) and Employer declined recognition on or about (Date) (If no reply received, so state). 7b. Petitioner is curren ly recognized as Bargaining Representative and desires certification under the Act. 8a. Name of Recognized or Certified Bargaining Agent (If none, so state). 8b Address 8c Tel No 8d Cell No. 8e. Fax No. 8f. E-Mail Address 8q. Affiliation, if any 8h. Date of Recognition or Certification 8i. Expiration Date of Current or Most Recent Contract, if any (Month, Day, Year) 9. Is there now a strike or picketing at the Employer's establishment(s) involved? If so, approximately how many employees are participating? (Name of labor organization) , has picketed the Employer since (Month, Day, Year) 10. Organizations or individuals other than Petitioner and those named in items 8 and 9, which have claimed recogni ion as representatives and other organizations and individuals known to have a representative interest in any employees in the unit described in item 5b above. (If none, so state) 10a. Name 10b. Address 10c. Tel. No. 10d. Cell No. 10e. Fax No. 10f. F-Mail Address 11. Election Details: If the NLRB conducts an election in this matter, state your position with respect to 11a. Election Type: <a> Manual</a> <a> Mail</a> <a> Mixed Manual/Mail</a> any such election. 11b. Election Date(s): 11c. Election Time(s): 11d. Election Location(s): 5/4, 5/5, 5/6 1517 West Braden Ct, Orange, CA 92869, 16007 camino De La Cantera 8am to 12pm and 3pm to 7pm all three days 12b. Address (street and number, city, state, and ZIP code) 12a. Full Name of Petitioner (including local name and number) Michael Linville
Michael Linville
International Association of EMT's and Paramedics (IAEP), National Association of Government employees (NAGE), International Association of EMT's and Paramedics (IAEP), National Association of Government employees (NAGE), International Association of Linking is an affiliate or con-159 Burgin Parkway MA Quincy 02169-~12c. Full rame of national or international labor~rganization of which Petitioner is an affiliate or cons ituent (if none, so state)
International Association of EMT's and Paramedics (IAEP), National Associa ion of Government Employees (NAGE), Service Employees International Union 12g. E-Mail Address mlinville@nage.org 12d. Tel No. 12e. Cell No. 12f. Fax No. (951) 334-6505 13. Representative of the Petitioner who will accept service of all papers for purposes of the representation proceeding. 13a. Name and Title 13b. Address (street and number, city, state, and ZIP code) 13c Tel No. 13d Cell No. 13e Fax No. 13f F-Mail Address I declare that I have read the above petition and that the statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. Name (Print) Signature Title Date Michael Linville Organizer 03/17/2020 13:51:30 Michael Linville

WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS ON THIS PETITION CAN BE PUNISHED BY FINE AND IMPRISONMENT (U.S. CODE, TITLE 18, SECTION 1001)

### PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

Solicitation of the information on this form is authorized by the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq. The principal use of the information is to assist the National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) in processing representation and related proceedings or litigation. The routine uses for the information are fully set forth in the Federal Register, 71 Fed. Reg. 74942-43 (Dec. 13, 2006). The NLRB will further explain these uses upon request. Disclosure of this information to the NLRB is voluntary; however, failure to supply the information will cause the NLRB to decline to invoke its processes.

Attachment

#### DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

Case

21-RC-258117

Date Filed **3-17-2020** 

## Employees Included

All full-time and part-time Emergency Medical Technicians (EMT's) and paramedics (EMT- P's), working in and out of the employers stations, operations centers, buildings, deployment centers, satellite stations located in Los Angeles (County) and Orange County, including but not limited to the following locations: 1517 West Branden Ct, Orange, CA 92868; 16007 Camino De La Cantera, Irwindale, CA, 91006; 12160 Mora Dr., Sante Fe Springs, CA, 90670; 13329 Garvey, Baldwin Park, CA 91706

## **Employees Excluded**

All office and clerical personnel, Dispatchers, Nurses, guards and supervisors as defined by the Act

FORM NLRB-502 (RD) (2-18)

# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD RD PETITION

Case No.

21-RD-258082

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

Date Filed 3-17-2020

INSTRUCTIONS: Unless e-Filed using the Agency's website, <a href="www.nlrb.gov/">www.nlrb.gov/</a>, submit an original of this Petition to an NLRB office in the Region in which the employer concerned is located. The petition must be accompanied by both a showing of interest (see 7 below) and a certificate of service showing service on the employer and all other parties named in the petition of:(1) the petition; (2) Statement of Position form (Form NLRB-505); and (3) Description of Representation Case Procedures (Form NLRB 4812). The showing of interest should only be filed with the NLRB and should not be served on the employer or any other party.

PURPOSE OF THIS PETITION     recognized bargaining represer     Labor Relations Board proce	ntative is no lo	nger their representa	ative. The Petitioner	alleges that t	he followin	g circumstances ex			
2a. Name of Employer       2b. Address(es) of Establishm         Kaiser Permanente Southern Permanente Med. Grp.       2b. Address(es) of Establishm				Establishment(	nt(s) involved (Street and number, city, state, ZIP code)				
3a. Employer Representative - N Richard Rosas, Sr. Dir. La	3b. Address (If same as 2b - state same) 4700 Sunset Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90027								
3c. Tel. No. 626/405,5698	3d. Fax No. 626/405.6	739	3e. Cell No.		3f, E-Mail Address richard.d rosas@kp.org				
4a. Type of Establishment (Factor Acute care, clinic, medical					4b. Principal product or service health care				
5a. Description of Unit Involved							5h City and	d State where unit	
Included:	sts, audiologists,	, audiologists, dietitians, and health educators			is locat	ed: out Southern			
6. No. of Employees in Unit 413	Webst. Co. 1. Co. Co. Co. Co. Co. Co. Co. Co. Co. Co	100 2 × 2.0 10 2 3 1 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	r (30% or more) of th	ne emp <b>l</b> ovees i	n the unit no	o longer wish to be re	presented by the	certified or currently	
8a, Name of Recognized or Certifi	rec	ognized bargaining r				8b. Affiliation, if any		,	
National Union of Healthc						obj / impation, il any			
8c. Address 225 W. Broadway, Ste 400	)			8d. Tel. No. 818/241.0	140	8e. Cell No.			
Glendale, CA 91204				8f. Fax No. 818/241.0141		8g. E-Mail Address srosselli@nuhw.org			
9. Date of Recognition or Certifical $\sim\!\!2010$	tion		10, Expiration Date 09/30/18	of Current or I	Most Recen	t Contract, if any (Mo	onth, Day, Year)		
11a. Is there now a strike or picket	ing at the Em	ployer's establishme	nt(s) involved?	Yes ⊠ No	11b. If so,	approximately how n	nany emp <b>l</b> oyees a	re participating?	
11c. The Employer has been picket	eted by or on b	ehalf of (Insert Nam	ne)					a labor organization, of	
(Insert Address)							ce (Month, Day, Ye	ear)	
12. Organizations or individuals of							anizations		
and individuals known to have 12a. Name	a representat		nployees in the unit	described in ite	m 5 above.		12d. Fax No.		
United Nurses Association			150		909/451		909/618.0659	)	
California/Union of Health	200	Dimas, CA 9177			5051451		202/010.0023		
Care Professionals, AFSM	AND DESCRIPTIONS	mas, CA 7177.						f. E-Mail Address	
57					909/741		pamela.chandran@unacuhcp.org		
<ol> <li>Election Details: If the NLRB matter, state your position with</li> </ol>		y such election.			13a, Elect		I X Mail ☐	Mixed Manual/Mail	
13b. Election Date(s) April 6, 2020		13c. Election Tir	ne(s)		13d. Elect	ion Location(s)			
14. Full Name of Petitioner (b) (6), (b) (7)(C)									
(b) (6), (b) (7)(C) number,	city, state, ZII	code)		á	14h Tel (b) (6), (b	(7)(C)	14c. Fax No.		
					14d. Cell N	No.	14e, E-Mail Addr (b) (6), (b)	(7)(C)	
14f. Affilia ion, if any						523			
15. Representative of the Petitio	ner who will	accept service of al	II papers for purpos	ses of the repr		proceeding.			
15a. Name Pamela Chandran					15b.Title Legal Co	ounsel			
15c. Address (Street and number, UNAC/UHCP	city, state, ZIF	code)		Î	15d. Tel. N 909/451.		15e. Fax No. 909/618.0659		
955 Overland Ct., Ste 150					15f. Cell No. 15g. E-Mail Address				
San Dimas, CA 91773						g. E-Mail Address mela.chandran@unacuhep.org			
I declare that I have read the abo	ove petition a	nd that the stateme	ents are true to the	best of my kn	owledge ar	nd belief.			
Name (Print)		Signature			Title	520		Date Filed	
Pamela Chandran		Pamel	la Chana	lran	Legal Co	ounsel		03/16/20	

## <u>Workplaces of Southern California Professionals Group – Speech Therapists, Audiologists, Dietitians, Health Educators</u>

1526 Edgemont MOB Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

1526 Edgemont MOB Transplants-Liver-Outpatient

4700 Sunset MOB ESRD Multidiscipline

4700 Sunset MOB Mental Hlth/Psychiatry-RegClin

4700 Sunset MOB Pediatrics-Cystic Fibrosis

4700 Sunset MOB Pediatrics-Hematology/Oncology

Alton/Sand Canyon MOB 1 Head and Neck-Audiology

Alton/Sand Canyon MOB 1 Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Anaheim Kraemer Med Office I Head and Neck-Audiology

Anaheim Kraemer Med Office I Speech Therapy

Anaheim Kraemer Med Office I Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Antelope Valley Medical Office Head and Neck-Regular Clinic

Antelope Valley Medical Office Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Balboa Plaza Admin. Offices Home Health

Baldwin Park Med Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Baldwin Park MOB Head and Neck-Audiology

Baldwin Park MOB Head and Neck-Regular Clinic

Baldwin Park MOB Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Canyon Crest Mental Health Off Mental Hlth/Psychiatry-RegClin

Downey Medical Center CTAmbPeritinlDialy-AncillaSP

Downey Medical Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Downey/Garden MOB Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Edgemont MOB Neurology-Regular Clinic

Fontana Med Center Head and Neck-Audiology

Fontana Med Center Head and Neck-Regular Clinic

Fontana Med Center Mental Hlth/Psychiatry-RegClin

Fontana Med Center Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Fontana Medical Center - New Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Garfield Specialty Center Head and Neck-Audiology

IRIS MOB II Head and Neck-Audiology

Kearny Mesa Rehab Center Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Kern San Dimas MOB Physical Therapy-Regular Clin

LA Mental Health Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Magnolia Village Home Health

Main St Hlth Pavilion Bldg Two Mbr Education - Misc

OC Anaheim Medical Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

OC Irvine Medical Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Ontario Hospital Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Ontario Vineyard MOB Head and Neck-Audiology

Ontario Vineyard MOB Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Orchard MOB #A ESRD Multidiscipline

Orchard MOB #A Head and Neck-Regular Clinic

OXNARD 2103 E GONZALES RD MOB Speech Therapy-

Regular Clinic

Panorama City Med Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Panorama City MOB #5 Head and Neck-Audiology

Panorama City MOB #5 Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Playa Vista MOB Primary Care-Bariatric

Regional Offices - Pasadena Genetics

Riverside Med Center CTAmbPeritinlDialy-AncillaSP

Riverside Med Center Head and Neck-Audiology

Riverside Med Center Nephrology-Regular Clinic

Riverside Med Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Riverside Med Center Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

San Diego Admin Offices 1 Home Health

San Diego Admin Offices 1 Nutritional Svcs-O/P

San Diego Medical Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

San Marcos Outpatient Med Cntr Head and Neck-Audiology

San Marcos Outpatient Med Cntr Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Santa Ana Medical Office Mental Hlth/Psychiatry-RegClin

Santa Clarita MOB Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

South Bay Med Center Head and Neck-Audiology

South Bay Med Center Home Health

South Bay Med Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

South Bay Med Center Speech Therapy-Inpatient

South Bay Med Center Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Sunset Medical Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Sunset/Edgemont MOB Head and Neck-Audiology

Tustin Executive Center Home Health

West LA Medical Center Dialysis-Regular Clinic

West LA Medical Center Head and Neck-Audiology

West LA Medical Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

West LA Medical Center Plastic Surgery-MD

West LA Medical Center Speech Therapy-Inpatient

West LA Medical Center Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Wilshire Admin Offices Home Health

WLA Health Ed. & Psych Offices Primary Care-Bariatric

Woodland Hills Med Center Head and Neck-Regular Clinic

Woodland Hills Med Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Woodland Hills Med Center Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

ZION MEDICAL CENTER Nutritional Svcs-I/P

ZION MEDICAL CENTER Speech Therapy-Inpatient

FORM NLRB-502 (RD) (2-18)

# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD RD PETITION

Case No.

21-RD-258174

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

Date Filed 3-19-2020

INSTRUCTIONS: Unless e-Filed using the Agency's website, <a href="www.nlrb.gov/">www.nlrb.gov/</a>, submit an original of this Petition to an NLRB office in the Region in which the employer concerned is located. The petition must be accompanied by both a showing of interest (see 7 below) and a certificate of service showing service on the employer and all other parties named in the petition of:(1) the petition; (2) Statement of Position form (Form NLRB-505); and (3) Description of Representation Case Procedures (Form NLRB 4812). The showing of interest should only be filed with the NLRB and should not be served on the employer or any other party.

PURPOSE OF THIS PETITION     recognized bargaining represer     Labor Relations Board proces	tative is no lo	nger their representa	ative. The Petitioner	alleges that t	he followin	g circumstances ex			
2a. Name of Employer Kaiser Permanente - So. Ca	al. Perman	ente Med. Grp.		Establishment(	(s) involved	(Street and number,	city, state, ZIP co	de)	
3a. Employer Representative - N Richard Rosas, Sr. Dir Lab	3b, Address (If sam 393 E Walnut			188					
3c. Tel. No. 626/405,5698	3d. Fax No. 626/405.6	739	3e. Cell No. 3f, E-Mail Address richard.d rosas@kp				org		
4a. Type of Establishment (Factor) Acute care, clinic, medical						oal product or service care	or service		
5a. Description of Unit Involved		THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF					5h City an	d State where unit	
Included: All full-time, part-time, and Excluded: Guards and supervisors as		- 100 - 100	sts, audiologists,	, dietitians,	and healt	th educators.	is locat	ed: out Southern	
6. No. of Employees in Unit 413	and the second second	500 F A COM C ST NOVE (SAN DO)	r (30% or more) of th	ne emp <b>l</b> oyees i	n the unit n	o longer wish to be re	epresented by the	certified or currently	
	12 22/530	0 0	representative? X	Yes No			Si 80°	180	
8a. Name of Recognized or Certific National Union of Healthc						8b. Affiliation, if any	,		
8c. Address 225 W. Broadway, Ste 400			8d. Tel. No. 818/241.		140	8e. Cell No.			
Glendale, CA 91204				8f. Fax No. 818/241.0141		8g. E-Mail Address srosselli@nuhw.org			
9. Date of Recognition or Certificat $\sim\!\!2010$	ion		10, Expiration Date 09/30/18	of Current or I	Most Recen	t Contract, if any (Mo	onth, Day, Year)		
11a. Is there now a strike or picket	ing at the Em	oloyer's establishme	nt(s) involved?	Yes X No	11b. If so,	approximately how n	nany emp <b>l</b> oyees a	re participating?	
11c. The Employer has been picke	ted by or on b	ehalf of (Insert Nam	me)					a labor organization, of	
(Insert Address)						sino	ce (Month, Day, Y	ear)	
12. Organizations or individuals of							anizations		
and individuals known to have 12a. Name	a representat		nployees in the unit	described in ite	m 5 above.		12d. Fax No.		
United Nurses Association			150		909/451		909/618.065	9	
California/Union of Health	San D	imas, CA 9177.	3		12e Cell No.		10f E Mail Adds	2f. E-Mail Address	
Care Workers		12e. Cell No.   12f. E					mela.chandran@unacuhcp.org		
<ol> <li>Election Details: If the NLRB matter, state your position with</li> </ol>					13a, Elect	ion Type: Manua	I ⊠ Mail	Mixed Manual/Mail	
13b. Election Date(s) April 8, 2020		13c. Election Tir	me(s)		13d, Elect	ion Location(s)			
(b) (6), (b) (7)(C) <sup>1</sup>		I							
(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)	city, state, ZIF	code)			(b) (6), (b	(7)(C)	14c. Fax No.		
					14d. Cell I	No.	14e, E-Mail Addr (b) (6), (b)	(7)(C)	
14f. Affilia ion, if any				Θ					
15. Representative of the Petitio	ner who will	accept service of al	II papers for purpos	ses of the repr		proceeding.			
15a. Name Pamela Chandran					15b.Title Legal Co	ounsel			
15c. Address (Street and number,	city, state, ZIF	code)			15d. Tel. I		15e. Fax No.		
955 Overland Ct., Ste 150					909/451.	0610	909/618.0659		
San Dimas, CA 91773					15f. Cell N 909/741.		15g. E-Mail Addr pamela.chandr	ress ran@unacuhcp.org	
I declare that I have read the abo	ve petition a	nd that the stateme	ents are true to the	best of my kn	owledge a	nd belief.		4	
Name (Print)		Signature	2020 20 20 20		Title	CONTROL		Date Filed	
Pamela Chandran			Chandr	an	Legal Co	ounsel		03/18/20	

# <u>Workplaces of Southern California Professionals Group – Speech Therapists, Audiologists, Dietitians, Health Educators</u>

1526 Edgemont MOB Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

1526 Edgemont MOB Transplants-Liver-Outpatient

4700 Sunset MOB ESRD Multidiscipline

4700 Sunset MOB Mental Hlth/Psychiatry-RegClin

4700 Sunset MOB Pediatrics-Cystic Fibrosis

4700 Sunset MOB Pediatrics-Hematology/Oncology

Alton/Sand Canyon MOB 1 Head and Neck-Audiology

Alton/Sand Canyon MOB 1 Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Anaheim Kraemer Med Office I Head and Neck-Audiology

Anaheim Kraemer Med Office I Speech Therapy

Anaheim Kraemer Med Office I Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Antelope Valley Medical Office Head and Neck-Regular Clinic

Antelope Valley Medical Office Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Balboa Plaza Admin. Offices Home Health

Baldwin Park Med Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Baldwin Park MOB Head and Neck-Audiology

Baldwin Park MOB Head and Neck-Regular Clinic

Baldwin Park MOB Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Canyon Crest Mental Health Off Mental Hlth/Psychiatry-RegClin

Downey Medical Center CTAmbPeritinlDialy-AncillaSP

Downey Medical Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Downey/Garden MOB Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Edgemont MOB Neurology-Regular Clinic

Fontana Med Center Head and Neck-Audiology

Fontana Med Center Head and Neck-Regular Clinic

Fontana Med Center Mental Hlth/Psychiatry-RegClin

Fontana Med Center Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Fontana Medical Center - New Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Garfield Specialty Center Head and Neck-Audiology

IRIS MOB II Head and Neck-Audiology

Kearny Mesa Rehab Center Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Kern San Dimas MOB Physical Therapy-Regular Clin

LA Mental Health Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Magnolia Village Home Health

Main St Hlth Pavilion Bldg Two Mbr Education - Misc

OC Anaheim Medical Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

OC Irvine Medical Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Ontario Hospital Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Ontario Vineyard MOB Head and Neck-Audiology

Ontario Vineyard MOB Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

#### 21-RD-258174 3-19-2020

Orchard MOB #A ESRD Multidiscipline

Orchard MOB #A Head and Neck-Regular Clinic

OXNARD 2103 E GONZALES RD MOB Speech Therapy-

Regular Clinic

Panorama City Med Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Panorama City MOB #5 Head and Neck-Audiology

Panorama City MOB #5 Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Playa Vista MOB Primary Care-Bariatric

Regional Offices - Pasadena Genetics

Riverside Med Center CTAmbPeritinlDialy-AncillaSP

Riverside Med Center Head and Neck-Audiology

Riverside Med Center Nephrology-Regular Clinic

Riverside Med Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Riverside Med Center Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

San Diego Admin Offices 1 Home Health

San Diego Admin Offices 1 Nutritional Svcs-O/P

San Diego Medical Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

San Marcos Outpatient Med Cntr Head and Neck-Audiology

San Marcos Outpatient Med Cntr Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Santa Ana Medical Office Mental Hlth/Psychiatry-RegClin

Santa Clarita MOB Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

South Bay Med Center Head and Neck-Audiology

South Bay Med Center Home Health

South Bay Med Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

South Bay Med Center Speech Therapy-Inpatient

South Bay Med Center Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Sunset Medical Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Sunset/Edgemont MOB Head and Neck-Audiology

Tustin Executive Center Home Health

West LA Medical Center Dialysis-Regular Clinic

West LA Medical Center Head and Neck-Audiology

West LA Medical Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

West LA Medical Center Plastic Surgery-MD

West LA Medical Center Speech Therapy-Inpatient

West LA Medical Center Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

Wilshire Admin Offices Home Health

WLA Health Ed. & Psych Offices Primary Care-Bariatric

Woodland Hills Med Center Head and Neck-Regular Clinic

Woodland Hills Med Center Nutritional Svcs-I/P

Woodland Hills Med Center Speech Therapy-Regular Clinic

ZION MEDICAL CENTER Nutritional Svcs-I/P

ZION MEDICAL CENTER Speech Therapy-Inpatient